Total loans, gross   613,217   100%   444,983   100%   368,133   100%   339,693   100%   278,135   100%

Deferred loan fees   (1,732)   (1,625)   (1,617)   (1,482)   (1,014)
Reserve for possible loan

losses   (6,143)   (4,081)   (3,881)   (3,247)   (3,070)

Total loans, net   $605,342   $ 439,277   $ 362,635   $ 334,964   $ 274,051

Loans held for sale   $ 902   $ 1,764   $ 3,392   $ 2,253   $ 4,402

33

The following table provides a summary of the approximate maturities and sensitivity to change in interest rates for the loan portfolio at December
31, 2007:

The Company has an Asset/Liability Management system that models various interest rate environments for all rate sensitive assets and liabilities.
At December 31, 2007, the simulation indicated that a -100 basis point move made by the Federal Open Market Committee (“FOMC”) would reduce
interest income on loans by approximately $2.1 million, while a +100 basis point move would increase interest income on loans by approximately $2.2
million.

The following table sets forth the year over year changes in loan balances for each major category of the loan portfolio as of December 31, 2007:

   Due Over   Due Over   Due Over
   Due Less   Due   12 Months   3 Years   5 Years
   Than 3   3 To 12   Through   Through   Through   Due Over
(dollar amounts in thousands)   Months   Months   3 Years   5 Years   15 Years   15 Years   Total

Commercial, financial and agricultural   $ 93,677  $ 10,974  $ 14,409  $ 16,097  $ 10,821  $ 102  $ 146,080
Real estate - construction   93,584   15,933   4,308   137   4,238   -   118,200
Real estate - commercial   46,513   43,400   109,948   40,818   78,095   4,154   322,928
Home equity lines of credit   17,316   -   -   154   -   -   17,470
Installment loans to individuals   1,885   97   1,339   1,879   2,525   252   7,977
All other loans (including overdrafts)   562   -   -   -   -   -   562

Total gross loans   $ 253,537  $ 70,404  $ 130,004  $ 59,085  $ 95,679  $ 4,508  $ 613,217

Variable rate loans   $ 238,347  $ 41,497  $ 98,188  $ 33,290  $ 4,311  $ -  $ 415,633
Fixed rate loans   15,190   28,907   31,816   25,795   91,368   4,508   197,584

Total gross loans   $ 253,537  $ 70,404  $ 130,004  $ 59,085  $ 95,679  $ 4,508  $ 613,217

   Variance
(dollar amounts in thousands)   2007   2006   Dollar   Percentage

Commercial, financial and
agricultural   $ 146,080  $ 84,976  $ 61,104   71.91%

Real estate - construction   118,200   105,712   12,488   11.81%

Real estate - commercial   322,928   237,401   85,527   36.03%

Home equity lines of credit   17,470   10,792   6,678   61.88%

Installment loans to individuals   7,977   5,598   2,379   42.50%
All other loans (including
overdrafts)   562   504   58   11.55%

Total loans, gross   613,217   444,983   168,234   37.81%

Deferred loan fees   (1,732)   (1,625)   (107)   6.59%

Reserve for possible loan losses   (6,143)   (4,081)   (2,062)   50.53%

Total loans, net   $ 605,342  $ 439,277  $ 166,065   37.80%

Loans held for sale   $ 902  $ 1,764  $ (862)   -48.85 %

· Commercial, Financial and Agricultural

Commercial, financial and agricultural loans increased $61.1 million or 71.9% over the prior year end. Of this increase approximately $51.1 million can
be attributed to the acquisition of Business First.  During 2007, new loans within this category include: a loan made for the acquisition of a chain of
hair salons, loans to an oil service company to acquire equipment, an agricultural property acquisition loan, a loan to purchase a restaurant, and
other commercial purpose loans all totaling approximately $17.6 million. Additionally, numerous other new $0.5 to $1.5 million business lines of

[…]

include, but are not limited to 1) competitor behavior, 2) economic conditions both locally and nationally, 3) actions taken by the Federal Reserve
Board, 4) customer behavior and 5) management’s responses. Changes that vary significantly from the assumptions and estimates may have
significant effects on the Company’s net interest income; therefore, the results of this analysis should not be relied upon as indicative of actual
future results.

The Company also attempts to quantify the impact of interest rate changes on borrowers’ ability to pay on loans and the impact of similar rate
changes on the value of collateral held against loans. To this end, the Company, from time to time, will sample loans and analyze them under a rate
shock scenario to specifically assess the impact of the rate shock on financial ratios such as interest rate coverage and loan-to-value. The results of
the analysis have generally revealed that in the case of such a rate shock, a high percentage of loans tested would continue to express ratios within
current underwriting guidelines. The results of these analyses are considered acceptable by management.

   Rate Shock Scenarios
(dollar amounts in thousands)   -200bp   -100bp   Base   +100bp   +200bp

Net interest income (NII)   $ 31,987  $ 33,545  $ 35,199  $ 36,927  $ 38,669

Dollar change from base   $ (3,212) $ (1,654) $ -  $ 1,728  $ 3,470

Percent change from base   -9.12 %  -4.70 %  0.00%  4.91%  9.86%

45

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

HERITAGE OAKS BANCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

Management's Assessment of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting   47

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting   48

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm   49

Consolidated Financial Statements:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As of December 31, 2007 and 2006   50

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005   51